

| Date: March 22, 2022 | Item Number: Resolution Number: | |
|----------------------|---------------------------------|----------|
| | ☐ 4/5 Vote R | Required |

Resolution Of The Board Of Supervisors Of The County Of Sonoma, State Of California,

Adopting Increases in Certain Rates And Charges For The Use Of Land And Facilities At The

Charles M. Schulz – Sonoma County Airport Effective July 1, 2022

Whereas, Section 3-16 of the Sonoma County Code provides that rates and charges for use of land and facilities of the Charles M Schulz – Sonoma County Airport shall be those established from time to time by resolution of this Board of Supervisors; and

Whereas, by this Resolution, and on this date, this Board established rates and charges for the land and facilities at the Charles M. Schulz – Sonoma County Airport; and

Whereas, on January 20, 2022, the Aviation Commission held a public meeting during which the proposed new rates and charges schedule for certain Airport fees were discussed and public input was considered; and the Aviation Commission approved of the proposed fee increases.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board finds the California Environmental Quality Act does not apply to the establishment of fees pursuant to this resolution as such fees are for the purpose of meeting operating expenses. (14 CCR § 15273; PRC § 21080)

Be It Further Resolved that to recover the reasonable cost of providing use of Airport land and facilities, it is necessary to increase certain fees as set forth in the "Master Fee Schedule of Airport Rates and Charges Fiscal Year 2022-23."

Resolution #21-

Date:

Page 2

Be It Further Resolved that based on information presented to this Board, this

Board finds that the proposed fees comply with all legal requirements, including but not

limited to Article XIII C of the California Constitution.

Be It Further Resolved that effective July 1, 2022, the rates and charges at the

Charles M. Schulz – Sonoma County Airport shall be levied in the following amounts set

forth in the "Master Fee Schedule of Airport Rates and Charges Fiscal Year 2022-23,"

which is hereby approved and adopted.

Be It Further Resolved that if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase

of this resolution or the rates and charges established thereby are for any reason held to

be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such a decision shall not affect the validity of

the remaining portion of this resolution.

Be It Further Resolved that the rates, charges, and authorizations herein

established are to remain in full effect until further order of the Board of Supervisors.

Supervisors:

Gorin:

Rabbitt:

Coursey:

Hopkins:

Gore:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:

So Ordered.